TOWNSHIP OF CRANFORD CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CRANFORD, CHAPTER 306, ARTICLE II, SECTION 4 TO UPDATE THE FEES FOR USE OF THE COMMUNITY CENTER

WHEREAS, the Township of Cranford, in the County of Union, State of New Jersey (the "Township"), established a fee schedule for the use of the Community Center located on Bloomingdale Walnut Avenue in the Township of Cranford; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee and Recreation and Parks Department have promulgated rules and guidelines for use of the facilities at the Community Center; and

WHEREAS, Article II, Chapter 306, Section 4 sets forth various fees for the use of the Atrium at the Community Center; and

WHEREAS, those fees have not been increased in more than a decade; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Cranford has determined that it is in the best interests of the residents of the Township to update those fees for usage of the Atrium at the Community Center; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Cranford, in the County of Union, State of New Jersey, that §306-4 of the Code of the Township of Cranford is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 306-4 (Fees) of the Code of the Township of Cranford is hereby amended to allow for use of the facility and to revise the fee schedule for such usage as follows:

§ 306-4 Fees.

A. The following is the schedule of fees for use of the facility:

Facility	<u>Class II</u>	Class III	Class IV
Audio Visual Room	\$90.00 <u>\$125</u>	\$140.00 <u>\$175</u>	\$425.00 <u>\$500</u>
Community Room	\$80.00 <u>\$100</u>	<u>\$110.00</u> <u>\$150</u>	\$375.00 <u>\$425</u>
Kitchen	\$80.00 <u>\$100</u>	\$110.00 <u>\$150</u>	\$375.00 <u>\$425</u>

EXPLANATION – Matter struck through thus in the above ordinance is not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the law. Matter underlined thus is a new matter.

Arts and Crafts Room	\$75.00 <u>\$100</u>	\$100.00 <u>\$150</u>	\$375.00 <u>\$425</u>
Program/Meeting Rooms	\$65.00 <u>\$75</u>	\$95.00 <u>\$125</u>	\$325.00 <u>\$375</u>
Atrium	\$145.00 <u>\$175</u>	\$225.00 \$ <u>250</u>	Not applicable

- B. With the exception of Atrium use, fees are based on up to a three-hour maximum. Fees for additional use by Class II and Class III users shall be prorated. Fees for additional use by Class IV users shall be \$90 \subseteq 100 per hour or part thereof.
- C. With the exception of the Atrium, which will be available for use on Saturday nights between the hours of 7:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., the above fees cover use of the facilities only during the normal hours of operation. If a user requires additional use of these facilities by reason of an earlier opening or later closing, then the user shall pay an additional \$10 \$25 per hour for the use of the facilities to cover the services of the supervisor and custodian on duty and for light and heat.
- H. Use of the Atrium is limited to the hours of 7:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. on Saturdays. A cleaning deposit is required in the amount of \$100.00.

SECTION 2. Unless otherwise set forth herein, all other fees and terms set forth in Article II Community Center, Section 306 shall be and remain unchanged.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

Introduced: February 22, 2022 Adopted: March 29, 2022	
	Approved:
	Kathleen Miller Prunty Chairperson, Township Committee
ATTEST:	

EXPLANATION – Matter struck through thus in the above ordinance is not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the law. Matter underlined thus is a new matter.

Patricia Donahue, RMC Municipal Clerk

Introduced	Adopted
Aye	Aye
	Aye Aye Aye Aye

EXPLANATION – Matter struck through thus in the above ordinance is not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the law. Matter underlined thus is a new matter.